

No. 20-

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EMPIRE HEALTH FOUNDATION, FOR VALLEY
HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Cross-Respondent.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Anne M. Voigts
KING & SPALDING LLP
601 S. California Ave.
Suite 100
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 422-6700
avoigts@kslaw.com

Daniel J. Hettich
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-9128
dhettich@kslaw.com

Counsel for Cross-Petitioner

April 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. The Rulemaking Process.....	6
C. The Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION	14
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Validity of the Procedures Followed in Promulgating the Rule Is Intertwined With the Rule’s Substantive Reasonableness	15
II. Whether an Agency’s Notice Must Include the Facts and Data Needed for the Public to Meaningfully Comment Is an Important Question.....	18

III. The Procedural Validity of the Rule Also Raises the Important Question Whether and When Misstating Key Information Deprives the Public of Notice and a Meaningful Opportunity to Comment	24
IV. A Grant of Certiorari Would Allow This Court to Clarify the Contours of the Logical Outgrowth Rule	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>Cabell Hunting Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. EPA</i> , 952 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23, 26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> <i>v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> <i>v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. & Pub. Citizen</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Deaconess Health Servs. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>aff’g</i> , 912 F. Supp 438 (E.D. Mo. 1995)	6

<i>Detroit/Wayne Cty. Port Auth.</i> <i>v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,</i> 59 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	18
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA,</i> 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Jewish Hosp., Inc.</i> <i>v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hosp. & Health Ctr.</i> <i>v. Shalala,</i> 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</i> 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	3
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,</i> 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC,</i> 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm’ns</i> <i>v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	17
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,</i> 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,</i> 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n</i> <i>v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i> 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22

<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Synthetic Organic Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Brennan</i> , 506 F.2d 385 (3d Cir. 1974).....	20
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)	4, 5, 13
Regulations	
42 C.F.R § 412.106(b)	10, 12, 13
68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003).....	7, 8
68 Fed. Reg. 45,346 (Aug. 1, 2003)	9
69 Fed. Reg. 28,196 (May 18, 2004).....	9
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	10, 11, 26
75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010).....	11
Other Authorities	
Dennis Barry et al. <i>Reimbursement Advisor, 2007 SSI Fraction Reduces Medicare DSH Payments for Many Hospitals</i> (Nov. 1, 2009), available in WoltersKluwer.com	25

Jack M. Beermann & Gary Lawson, <i>Reprocessing Vermont Yankee</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856 (2007)	21
Lewis Carroll, Alice's Adventures in Wonderland & Through the Looking-Glass (Barnes & Noble, Inc. 2015) (1871).....	28
HHS, HCFA Ruling No. 97-2 (Feb. 27, 1997).....	6
1 Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Administrative Law Treatise (6th ed. 2019) ..	17, 24
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Waiting for Vermont Yankee III, IV and V?</i> <i>A Response to Beermann and Lawson</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 902 (2007)	22
